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60

DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

FBO COMMERCIAL
Overview

cost incurred from the purchase of the, glycol, gas and diesel for resale to the commercial airlines.

Manager: Robert Heitz, Million Air

Rates & Charges Allocation: 100% of costs allocated to airfield cost center

Salaries Expense

Other Employee Expenses
Utilities

Purchased Services
Material & Supplies
Office/Administration
Non-Capital Equipment

60
This department includes the salaries and benefits for the employees who service the commercial airlines, all the expenses
incurred by the fuel farm, expenses incurred by the fuel trucks and other vehciles used for the commercial airlines, and the
Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022

$ 506,606 $ 486,003 463,440 $ 495,957

144,001 153,192 159,346 147,957

15,913 17,957 16,038 17,957

54,446 68,266 57,984 55,900

269,086 290,000 247,514 275,040

- 5,000 - -

$ 990,053 $ 1,020,419 944,321 $ 992,812
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

60 FBO COMMERCIAL 60
Account Summary Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022
Cost of Good Sold (FBO)
51105 Fuel Costs - Auto Gas 48,511 63,533 44,492 50,000
51107 Fuel Costs - Diesel 79,995 102,801 98,662 120,000
51108 Fuel Costs-AvGas Commercial 11,300 - 16,849 17,000
51110 Deicing Type | - Sprayed 146,327 317,250 206,371 575,720
51111 Deicing Type | - Constortium 269,755 462,170 320,043 640,640
51112 Deicing Type IV - Sprayed 41,359 41,399 43,760 89,388
51113 Deicing Type IV - Consortium 58,683 128,480 - 124,206
655,929 1,115,632 730,177 1,616,953
Salaries Expense
11000 Salaries $ 478,187 $ 433,937 413,170 433,937
12010 Overtime 1.5 28,419 52,066 50,270 62,020
506,606 486,003 463,440 495,957
Other Employee Expenses
21000 Social Security 32,553 37,180 34,473 37,180
22000 Health 95,463 92,584 107,106 86,867
22200 Dental Insurance - - - 482
25000 Uniforms & Laundry 3,125 3,000 3,811 3,000
25005 Uniform Purchases 1,634 5,000 - 5,000
26010 NYS Disability 1,034 988 910 988
26020 Unemployment Insurance 1,343 5,646 3,796 5,646
29001 Retirement 8,849 8,796 9,250 8,796
144,001 153,192 159,346 147,957
Utilities
31000 Electric 10,111 13,000 13,337 13,000
35000 Water 2,942 2,000 - 2,000
36010 Telephone Charges-Local 34 45 - 45
36011 Telephone Charges-Long Distance 35 55 - 55
36033 Wireless 2,791 2,857 2,701 2,857
15,913 17,957 16,038 17,957
Purchased Services
42060 Property Insurance 38,492 44,266 40,000 42,000
49040 Professional Management 15,954 24,000 17,984 13,900
54,446 68,266 57,984 55,900
Material & Supplies
52010 Alarm & PA Systems 550 5,000 2,000 5,000
52031 Electrical Repairs & Supplies 3,373 4,500 8,725 4,500
52033 HVAC - 500 - 500
52034 Roof - 500 - 500
52035 Plumbing Repair & Supplies - 500 - 500
52060 Building Maintenance 4,271 2,500 5,047 2,500
53078 Liquid Waste Disposal 20,029 38,000 10,650 38,000
54010 Gasoline 2,496 6,000 3,099 6,000
54011 Diesel Fuel 19,109 35,000 29,022 35,000
54013 Vehicle/Equipment Tires 6,314 14,000 2,861 10,000
54021 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance - 500 - 1,500
54022 Vehicle Communications Equipment 107 1,000 235 500
54030 General Equipment Repair/Maint 97,679 75,000 29,739 73,540
54031 Quality Control Equipment 4,790 7,000 (444) 7,000
54040 Heavy Equipment Maintenance 106,920 100,000 143,562 90,000
54070 Vehicle Shop Tools & Supplies 3,448 - 13,020 -
269,086 290,000 247,514 275,040
Office/Administration
66010 Training / Travel - 5,000 - -
- 5,000 - -
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DEPARTMENT /

COST CENTER
60 FBO COMMERCIAL 60
Account Summary Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022

Non-Capital Equipment

Non Capital / Contingency - - - -
$1,645,982 $2,136,051 $1,674,498 $2,609,765
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

61 FBO GENERAL AVIATION

Page 4-12

ACAA
Chief Executive Officer

Million Air
General Manager

Customer Service (4)

Annual Budget 2022
Albany County Airport Authority

Line Service
Technician (17)




61

DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

FBO GENERAL AVIATION
Position Count
Full Time Positions

MFZ-Customer Service
MFZ-Line Service Technician

Annual Budget 2022
Albany County Airport Authority

Budget Budget Budget
2020 2021 2022

4 3 3
10 17 17

14 20 20
14 20 20
14 20 20
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

61 FBO GENERAL AVIATION
Overview

This cost center includes the salaries and benefits for the employees who service the general aviation community, the
customer service representatives, all the expenses incurred for the FBO building and hangars such as electric, telephone
and general maintenance, the purchases of aviation fuel, oil, and deicing fluid for the general aviation community, the
vehicles used for general aviation aircraft and cutomers, the credit card processing fees from general aviation sales, and all
other related expenses, incurred on behalf of the general aviation community.

Manager: Robert Heitz, Million Air

Rates & Charges Allocation: 100 percent of the charges bore by the Authority.

Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022
Salaries Expense $ 664,562 $ 800,493 $ 675,375 $ 800,479
Other Employee Expenses 319,869 264,315 324,737 270,829
Utilities 52,219 60,195 82,662 60,195
Purchased Services 94,315 136,000 121,069 120,150
Material & Supplies 137,699 149,756 97,197 186,082

Office/Administration 92,246 112,500 116,681 112,500
Non-Capital Equipment - - -

$ 1,360,911 $ 1,523,259 $ 1,417,723 $ 1,550,235

Page 4-14 Annual Budget 2022
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

61 FBO GENERALAVIATION
Account Summary

Cost of Good Sold (FBO)

51101
51102
51103
51104
51120
51125
51126

Fuel Costs - Jet A
Jet A Discounts
Fuel Costs - AvGas
AvGas Discounts
Catering

Qil

TKS

Salaries Expense

11000
12010

Salaries
Overtime 1.5

Other Employee Expenses

21000
22000
22200
25000
25005
26010
26020
29001

Utilities
31000
33000
36060

Social Security

Health

Dental Insurance
Uniforms & Laundry
Uniform Purchases

NYS Disability
Unemployment Insurance
Retirement

Electric
Natural Gas
Cable Television

Purchased Services

42060
42095
45010
49040

Property Insurance
Insurance Claims

Refuse Removal Services
Professional Management

61
Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022
1,539,034 2,710,000 2,347,904 3,140,100
280,129 265,346 315,586 340,000
189,973 330,120 144,289 177,480
6,067 4,435 4,102 4,435
238 - - -
2,083 2,500 - 2,500
831 2,000 - 2,000
2,018,355 3,314,401 2,811,880 3,666,515
$ 585,980 657,104 572,466 657,104
78,583 143,388 102,910 143,375
664,562 800,493 675,375 800,479
52,415 61,238 50,127 61,238
243,335 171,955 255,075 177,384
- - - 1,084
2,598 3,000 3,246 3,000
9,724 6,000 - 6,000
2,142 2,760 1,541 2,760
3,383 15,211 8,646 15,211
6,273 4,152 6,102 4,152
319,869 264,315 324,737 270,829
28,191 29,300 38,671 29,300
22,143 26,800 39,776 26,800
1,885 4,095 4,215 4,095
52,219 60,195 82,662 60,195
18,763 23,350 35,075 21,000
- 20,000 - 20,000
2,696 2,650 3,208 2,650
72,856 90,000 82,787 76,500
94,315 136,000 121,069 120,150
Annual Budget 2022 Page 4-15
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

61 FBO GENERAL AVIATION
Account Summary

Page 4-16

Material & Supplies

52010
52031
52032
52033
52034
52035
52036
52037
52060
52062
52063
53010
53078
54010
54011
54013
54021
54022
54030
54040
54070
54075

Alarm & PA Systems

Electrical Repairs & Supplies
Elevator Repairs & Supplies
HVAC

Roof

Plumbing Repairs & Supplies
Automatic Door Repairs & Supplies
Pest Control

Building Maintenance

Janitorial Supplies

Window Washing

Landscaping

Liquid Waste Disposal

Gasoline

Diesel Fuel

Vehicles/Equipment Tires
Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
Vehicle Communications Equipment
General Equipment Repair/Maint
Heavy Equipment Maintenance
Vehicle Shop Tools & Supplies
Fuel Truck Lease

Office/Administration

55010
66000
66010
66015
66060

Office Equipment Rental
Dues & Subscriptions
Training/Travel

Incentives

Credit Card Service Charges

Non-Capital Equipment
Non Capital / Contingency

Annual Budget 2022

Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022

1,831 2,500 2,845 2,500
58,099 7,200 - 7,200
8,418 3,500 2.254 3,500
255 7,500 9,770 25,500
1,070 3,500 - 3,500
- 4,500 - 4,500
- 2,000 - 2,000
744 840 876 -
4,988 20,000 8.958 20,840
4,666 9,000 8.104 9,000
1,033 2,066 - 2,066
90 - - -
1,768 - - -
2,751 6,000 3.099 6,000
19,109 35,000 29.022 35,000
2,807 3,150 2.324 3,000
- 1,000 - 1,000
1,737 1,000 1.213 500
2,813 5,000 - 5,000
25,520 31,500 25.777 31,500
- 4,500 2.953 2,500
- - - 20,976
137,699 149,756 97,197 186,082
1,128 1,000 1.118 1,000
15,041 15,000 20.000 15,000
- 2,500 - 2,500
13,413 30,000 8.649 30,000
62,665 64,000 86.914 64,000
92,246 112,500 116,681 112,500
$3,379,266 $4,837,659 $4,229,603 $5,216,750

Albany County Airport Authority
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

69 FBO ADMINISTRATION

ACAA
Chief Executive Officer

Million Air
General Manager

Operations Manager

Annual Budget 2022
Albany County Airport Authority

Trainer
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

69 FBO ADMINISTRATION

Position Count Budget Budget Budget

2020 2021 2022
Full Time Positions

MFZ-General Manager
MFZ-Operations Manager
MFZ-Trainer-QC

NI
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

69 FBO ADMINISTRATION
Overview

Fixed Based Operator (FBO).

Manager: Robert Heitz, AvPORTS, LLC

FBO-General Aviation cost centers.

Salaries Expense

Other Employee Expenses
Utilities

Purchased Services
Office/Administration

69
This cost center includes the salaries and benefits, utiliites, insurances and office expenses for the administration of the
Rates & Charges Allocation: Indirect; charges allocated based on proportion of direct, FBO- Commercial, and
Actual Budget Projection Budget

2020 2021 2021 2022

$ 222187 $ 226,104 218,177  $ 226,104

97,468 71,621 102,460 71,945

678 720 - 720

372,515 399,351 374,000 397,684

36,735 49,105 36,054 44,155

$ 729,583 $ 746,901 730,691 $ 740,608

Annual Budget 2022 Page 4-19
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

69 FBO ADMINISTRATION
Account Summary

Page 4-20

Salaries Expense

11000

21000
22000
22200
24000
25000
25005
26010
26020
29001

Utilities

36010
36011
36035

Purchased Services

42010
46010
49040

55010
55012
55013
55014
55015
55016
55030
55032
55041
55060
55070
66000
66010

Actual Budget Projection Budget

2020 2021 2021 2022
Salaries 222,187 $ 226,104 $ 218.177 3 226,104
222,187 226,104 218,177 226,104

Other Employee Expenses
Social Security 16,153 17,297 16.180 17,297
Health 75,156 45,657 72.158 45,657
Dental Insurance - - - 324
Medical Exams 945 1,500 1.930 1,500
Uniforms & Laundry 455 650 498 650
Uniform Purchases 144 500 - 500
NYS Disability 553 470 7.087 470
Unemployment Insurance 365 1,736 937 1,736
Retirement 3,696 3,810 3.670 3,810
97,468 71,621 102,460 71,945
Telephone Charges-Local 145 175 - 175
Telephone Charges-Long Distance 128 140 - 140
Radio Communications 405 405 - 405
678 720 - 720
Airport Liability 157,182 180,684 145,000 180,684
Public Relations 42,000 42,000 49,000 42,000
Professional Management 173,333 176,667 180.000 175,000
372,515 399,351 374,000 397,684
Office/Administration

Office Equipment Rental 658 400 658 400
Office Equipment Service Agreements 509 500 - 500
Office Equipment Repairs 848 - - -
Computer Systems - 3,500 - 1,000
Hardware/Software Maint Agreement 7,540 13,505 7.094 13,505
Computer Equipment 2,472 3,200 - 750
Printed Forms/Letterhead 170 200 - 200
Printing Outside Services - 300 - 300
Express Mail 4 - - -
Office Supplies 3,508 5,000 5,533 5,000
Payroll Services 19,551 19,000 19.961 19,000
Dues & Subscriptions 325 1,500 650 1,500
Training / Travel 1,149 2,000 2.157 2,000
36,735 49,105 36,054 44,155
$729,583 $746,901 $730,691 $740,608

Annual Budget 2022
Albany County Airport Authority
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Combined Operating Expenses by Account

DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

FBO Expenses
Cost of Good Sold (FBO)

51101
51102
51103
51104
51105
51107
51108
51110
51111

51112
51113
51120
51125
51126

Fuel Costs - Jet A

Jet A Discounts

Fuel Costs - AvGas

AvGas Discounts

Fuel Costs - Auto Gas

Fuel Costs - Diesel

Fuel Costs-AvGas Commercial
Deicing Type | - Sprayed
Deicing Type | - Constortium
Deicing Type IV - Sprayed
Fuel Variance

Catering

Qil

TKS

Salaries Expense

11000
12010

Salaries
Overtime 1.5

Other Employee Expenses

21000
22000
22200
24000
25000
25005
26010
26020
29001

Utilities
31000
33000
35000
36010
36011
36033
36035
36060

Social Security

Health

Dental Insurance

Medical Exams

Uniforms & Laundry
Uniform Purchases

NYS Disability
Unemployment Insurance
Retirement

Electric

Natural Gas

Water

Telephone Charges-Local
Telephone Charges-Long Distance
Wireless

Radio Communications

Cable Television

Purchased Services

42010
42060
42095
45010
46010
49040

Airport Liability

Property Insurance
Insurance Claims

Refuse Removal Services
Public Relations
Professional Management

Material & Supplies

52010
52031
52032
52033
52034
52035
52036

Alarm & PA Systems

Electrical Repairs & Supplies
Elevator Repairs & Supplies

HVAC

Roof

Plumbing Repairs & Supplies
Automatic Door Repairs & Supplies

Albany County Airport Authority

Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022
$1,539,034 $2,710,000 $2,347,904 $3,140,100

280,129 265,346 315,586 340,000
189,973 330,120 144,289 177,480
6,067 4,435 4,102 4,435
48,511 63,533 44,492 50,000
79,995 102,801 98,662 120,000
11,300 - 16,849 17,000
146,327 317,250 206,371 575,720
269,755 462,170 320,043 640,640
41,359 41,399 43,760 89,388
58,683 128,480 - 124,206
238 - - -
2,083 2,500 - 2,500
831 2,000 - 2,000
2,674,283 4,430,033 3,542,057 5,283,468
1,286,353 1,317,145 1,203,813 1,317,145
107,001 195,454 153,180 205,395
1,393,355 1,512,599 1,356,992 1,522,540
101,121 115,714 100,780 115,714
413,954 310,196 434,338 309,908
- - - 1,890
945 1,500 1,930 1,500
6,178 6,650 7,555 6,650
11,501 11,500 - 11,500
3,729 4,218 9,538 4,218
5,092 22,592 13,380 22,592
18,818 16,758 19,021 16,758
561,338 489,129 586,543 490,731
38,302 42,300 52,009 42,300
22,143 26,800 39,776 26,800
2,942 2,000 - 2,000
179 220 - 220
163 195 - 195
2,791 2,857 2,701 2,857
405 405 - 405
1,885 4,095 4,215 4,095
68,810 78,872 98,700 78,872
157,182 180,684 145,000 180,684
57,255 67,616 75,075 63,000
- 20,000 - 20,000
2,696 2,650 3,208 2,650
42,000 42,000 49,000 42,000
262,144 290,667 280,770 265,400
521,276 603,616 553,053 573,734
2,381 7,500 4,845 7,500
61,471 11,700 8,725 11,700
8,418 3,500 2,254 3,500
255 8,000 9,770 26,000
1,070 4,000 - 4,000
- 5,000 - 5,000
- 2,000 - 2,000
Annual Budget 2022
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

Combined Operating Expenses by Account

Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022

Material & Supplies
52037 Pest Control 744 840 876 -
52060 Building Maintenance 9.259 22.500 14.006 23.340
52062 Janitorial Supplies 4.666 9.000 8.104 9.000
52063 Window Washing 1.033 2.066 - 2.066
53010 Landscaping 90 - - -
53078 Liquid Waste Disposal 21.798 38.000 10.650 38.000
54010 Gasoline 5.247 12.000 6.198 12.000
54011 Diesel Fuel 38.218 70.000 58.044 70.000
54013 Vehicles/Equipment Tires 9.121 17.150 5.185 13.000
54021 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance - 1.500 - 2,500
54022 Vehicle Communications Equipment 1.844 2.000 1.448 1.000
54030 General Equipment Repair/Maint 100.493 80.000 29.739 78.540
54031 Quality Control Equipment 4,790 7.000 (444) 7.000
54040 Heavy Equipment Maintenance 132.440 131.500 169.339 121,500
54070 Vehicle Shop Tools & Supplies 3.448 4.500 15.972 2.500
54075 Fuel Truck Lease - - - 20.976

406,786 439,756 344,711 461.122
Office/Administration
55010 Office Equipment Rental 1.786 1.400 1.776 1.400
55012 Office Equipment Service Agreements 509 500 - 500
55013 Office Equipment Repairs 848 - - -
55014 Computer Systems - 3.500 - 1.000
55015 Hardware/Software Maint Agreement 7.540 13.505 7.094 13.505
55016 Computer Equipment 2472 3.200 - 750
55030 Printed Forms/Letterhead 170 200 - 200
55032 Printing Outside Services - 300 - 300
55041 Express Mail 4 - - -
55060 Office Supplies 3.508 5.000 5.533 5.000
55070 Pavroll Services 19.551 19.000 19.961 19.000
66000 Dues & Subscriptions 15,366 16.500 20.650 16.500
66010 Training / Travel 1.149 9.500 2.157 4,500
66015 Incentives 13.413 30.000 8.649 30.000
66060 Credit Card Service Charges 62.665 64.000 86.914 64.000

128,982 166.605 152,735 156.655
Non-Capital Equipment

$5,754,830 $7,720,611 $6,634,792 $8,567,123

Page 4-22
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

Section 5 Non Operating Revenue and Expense
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT /
MESSAGE COST CENTER

$14,000,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000
$8,000,000
$6,000,000
54,000,000
$2,000,000

S0

Page 5-2

2012

DEBT CAPITAL RATES SUPPLEMENTAL
SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND INFORMATION
PROGRAM CHARGES

PASSENGER FACILITY and CARES Act FUNDING

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021E 20228
u PFCs = CARESAct

1

Annual Budget 2022
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

Other Nonoperating Revenue

07010
07030
71000
71005
71100
71200
71300
71400
71500
71600
79500

Investments Earnings - Savings
Investment Earnings - Capital
Improvement Charges

Customer Facility Charge Revenues
Federal Airport Security Grant

TSA LEO Reimbursement

Federal Emergency Disaster Relief
Insurance Recoveries

Investment Income

Air Service Development
Passenger Facility Charges

Account Summary

Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022
196,563 319,991 319,991 319,991
113,213 380,901 380,901 308,901
368,400 368,400 368,400 368,400
50 0 0 0
139,080 136,800 136,800 136,800
0 0 0 0
10,914,551 5,000,000 4,363,325 5,091,757
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
1,858,877 3,590,800 3,941,782 3,640,402
$13,590,733 $9,796,892 $9,511,199 $9,866,251
Annual Budget 2022 Page 5-3
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DEPARTMENT /
COST CENTER

Other Nonoperating Expense

78013
78015
78016
78018
78019
78020
78021
79013
79015
79016
79017
79018
79019
79020
79021
79063

Page 5-4

Principal - 2010 A Refunding Bonds
Principal - 2017 A Refunding Bonds
Principal - 2017 B Refunding Bonds
Principal - 2018 B Revenue Bond
Principal - 2019 A Revenue Bond
Principal - 2020 A Revenue Bond
Principal - 2020 B Revenue Bond
Interest - 2010 A Refunding Bonds
Interest - 2017 A Refunding Bonds
Interest - 2017 B Refunding Bonds
Interest - 2018 A Revenue Bond
Interest - 2018 B Revenue Bond
Interest - 2019 A Revenue Bond
Interest - 2020 A Revenue Bond
Interest - 2020 B Revenue Bond
Bond Issue Costs - 2010 A Revenue B

Account Summary

Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022

5,835,000 - - -
585,000 880,000 1,026,667 830,000
470,000 245,000 285,833 255,000
360,000 375,000 437,500 395,000
140,000 391,150 192,500 170,000
- 345,000 402,500 370,000
- 4,440,000 5,180,000 4,665,000
1,258,306 - - -
210,756 307,375 358,605 238,625
144,308 155,025 180,864 142,775
612,508 738,500 861,583 738,500
272,043 358,250 417,958 339,500
284,426 165,000 456,342 384,550
112,880 219,500 256,083 202,250
740,136 1,511,000 1,762,833 1,289,000
40,733 - - -
$11,066,097 $10,130,800 $11,819,269 $10,020,200

Annual Budget 2022
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Section 6 Debt Service
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT / DEBT CAPITAL RATES SUPPLEMENTAL
MESSAGE COST CENTER  SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND INFORMATION
PROGRAM CHARGES

DEBT SERVICE

$18,000,000
$16,000,000
514,000,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000 I I
$6,000,000
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 I I I ! I 0
- HERRR
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s Principal = fritefdst

2021E does not include defeasance of $580,000 Series 2007A Bonds.
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT / DEBT CAPITAL RATES SUPPLEMENTAL
MESSAGE COST CENTER SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND INFORMATION
PROGRAM CHARGES

DEBT POLICY

The actual amount of debt the Authority may have outstanding at any one time is limited by the following:

% The Authority’s legal debt limit ($285 million). The Authority’s debt limit was increased from $175 million
to $285 million during 2004 by State legislation enacted (Chapter 500), amending the Albany County Air-
port Authority Act, Title 32 of Article 8, of the New York State Public Authorities Law. The Authority has
historically only issued debt to fund major capital improvement projects in excess of $50,000.

% The Authority’s Master Bond Resolution which permits new borrowings only if the Authority’s net revenues
equal 125% of Maximum Annual Debt Service on all debt outstanding and the proposed debt to be is-
sued. This debt coverage calculation can be found in the Rates and Charges section of this document.

» The maintenance of investment grade debt ratings from major debt rating agencies. These agencies gen-
erally suggest that the total debt outstanding should be limited to $100 per enplaned passenger.

The willingness of investors in the bond market to purchase the Authority’s indebtedness.

Any negotiated bond sales are subject to the approval of the Comptroller of the State of New York and the
Comptroller of the County of Albany.

The Authority also adopted a Derivatives Policy and a Variable Rate Debt Policy as summarized below.

Derivatives Policy

The Authority adopted a Derivatives Policy which allows for the use of Derivative Financial products for capital financ-
ing. The Derivatives Policy prohibits the use of Derivative Financial products for either investment or speculation. The
Derivatives Policy recognizes derivatives as non-traditional financial products, including but not limited to, floating to
fixed rate swaps, swaptions, caps, floors, collars and municipal warrants. The Derivatives Policy requires:

» that transactions entered into under the policy must be for a market transaction for which competing good
faith quotations may be obtained at the discretion of the Authority and with the advice and recommenda-
tion of the Authority's swap advisor, and other financial professionals;

» that transactions should produce material economic benefit believed to not otherwise be attainable under
the current existing market conditions, or existing conventional debt structures, and improve the flexibility
of debt management strategies;

» employ a structure that will attempt to minimize any additional floating rate basis risk, tax law risk or credit
risk to the Authority and justify the acceptance of these risks for a particular transaction, based on the
additional benefits to the Authority; and

» limits the total amount of derivative financial product transactions so as not to exceed thirty-three percent
(33%) of the total authorized debt limit of the Authority (currently $285 million).

Variable Rate Debt Policy

The Authority adopted a Variable Rate Debt Policy which allows for the use of variable rate debt within prescribed limi-
tations. The Variable Rate Debt Policy recognizes permanent and interim uses of variable rate debt. Interim use of
variable rate debt may occur during the construction phase of a project for which the Authority intends to obtain perma-
nent financing at the conclusion of the construction phase. The Variable Rate Debt Policy provides that:

» permanent variable rate debt exposure includes variable rate debt which the Authority does not intend to be re-
financed by a long-term fixed rate debt;

% net permanent variable rate debt exposure is permanent variable rate debt that is not offset by the cash, cash
equivalent and short-term investment assets of the Authority;
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DEBT POLICY, continued

% net permanent variable rate debt excludes, with some exceptions, variable debt that has been synthetically
changed to fixed rate debt by the use of a financial derivative hedge product with a fixed-payer interest rate swap;

% net permanent variable rate debt, excluding synthetic fixed rate transactions, should not generally exceed twenty
percent (20%) of the Authority’s outstanding indebtedness.

The Authority’s policy is to manage its current and future debt service requirements to be in compliance with all bond
covenants, while prudently meeting the capital needs of the Airport and to continue the pursuit of higher underlying rat-
ings from the rating agencies.

MASTER and SUPPLEMENTAL BOND RESOLUTION

The Authority in 1995, as amended in 1997, established procedures for selection of underwriters for the sale of the Au-
thority’s bonds and for certain other matters. These procedures allow for public competitive sale, public negotiated sale
or private negotiated sale of debt based upon a determination of the Chief Financial Officer and the recommendation of
the Authority Chair.

In 1997 the Authority adopted a Master Bond Resolution which authorizes the issuance of Airport Revenue Bonds; pre-
scribing the limitations on and the conditions of issuance and the form of any bonds to be issued. Two key provisions
provide for an additional bonds test before the Authority issues any new debt and a covenant to maintain 125% debt
service coverage of net revenues, as defined.

Since 1997, there have been sixteen supplemental resolutions.

DEBT OUTSTANDING

At the beginning of 2022, it is anticipated there will be $69,495,000 of debt outstanding. Principal payments of
$6,685,000 are due and payable during 2022. The chart below exhibits for each issue the original issue amounts, the
debt to be outstanding as of December 31, 2022, the principal payments due in 2022, the interest due in 2022, the
amortization of bond related receipts and expenditures that were deferred into interest costs in 2022 and the amount in
debt service reserve funds.

Albany County Airport Authority

Original Principal Interest Total

Bond Issue Outstanding Payments Payments Payments Outstanding
Series Amount 12-31-21 Due in 2022 Due in 2022 Due in 2022 12-31-22
2017A $ 7,795,000 $ 5,015,000 $ 830,000 $ 238,625 $ 1,068,625 4,185,000
2017B 6,600,000 3,285,000 255,000 142,775 397,775 3,030,000
2018A 14,770,000 14,770,000 - 738,500 738,500 14,770,000
2018B 7,820,000 6,790,000 395,000 339,500 734,500 6,395,000
2019 9,620,000 9,315,000 170,000 384,550 554,550 9,145,000
2020A 4,390,000 4,045,000 370,000 202,250 572,250 3,675,000
2020B 30,220,000 25,780,000 4,665,000 1,289,000 5,954,000 21,115,000

$81,215,000 $69,000,000 $6,685,000 $3,335,200 $10,020,200 $62,315,000
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DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

Year Principal Interest Total

2020 $7,390,000 $3,618,820 $11,008,820
2021 6,945,000 3,756,050 10,701,050
2022 6,685,000 3,335,200 10,020,200
2023 7,020,000 3,002,650 10,022,650
2024 7,280,000 2,653,400 9,933,400
2025 7,625,000 2,291,250 9,916,250
2026 8,030,000 1,910,000 9,940,000
2027 1,455,000 1,508,500 2,963,500
2028 1,530,000 1,437,550 2,967,000
2029 1,585,000 1,366,275 2,951,275
2030 1,665,000 1,291,731 2,956,731
2031 1,170,000 1,212,963 2,382,963
2032 1,230,000 1,158,906 2,388,906
2033 1,285,000 1,101,800 2,386,800
2034 1,240,000 1,041,400 2,281,400
2035 1,290,000 981,750 2,271,750
2036 1,105,000 919,600 2,024,600
2037 1,165,000 864,350 2,029,350
2038 1,220,000 806,100 2,026,100
2039 1,285,000 745,100 2,030,100
2040 1,345,000 684,650 2,029,650
2041 1,410,000 621,350 2,031,350
2042 1,470,000 554,950 2,024,950
2043 1,540,000 485,700 2,025,700
2044 1,615,000 413,100 2,028,100
2045 1,690,000 336,950 2,026,,950
2046 1,765,000 262,050 2,027,050
2047 1,840,000 183,700 2,023,700
2048 1,920,000 101,800 2,021,800
2049 540,000 16,200 556,200
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78013
78015
78016
78018
78019
78020
78021
79013
79015
79016
79017
79018
79019
79020
79021
79063

Page 6-6

Principal - 2010 A Refunding Bonds
Principal - 2017 A Refunding Bonds
Principal - 2017 B Refunding Bonds
Principal - 2018 B Revenue Bond
Principal - 2019 A Revenue Bond
Principal - 2020 A Revenue Bond
Principal - 2020 B Revenue Bond
Interest - 2010 A Refunding Bonds
Interest - 2017 A Refunding Bonds
Interest - 2017 B Refunding Bonds
Interest - 2018 A Revenue Bond
Interest - 2018 B Revenue Bond
Interest - 2019 A Revenue Bond
Interest - 2020 A Revenue Bond
Interest - 2020 B Revenue Bond
Bond Issue Costs - 2010 A Revenue B

Account Summary

Actual Budget Projection Budget
2020 2021 2021 2022

5,835,000 0 0 0
585,000 880,000 1,026,667 830,000
470,000 245,000 285,833 255,000
360,000 375,000 437,500 395,000
140,000 391,150 192,500 170,000
0 345,000 402,500 370,000
0 4,440,000 5,180,000 4,665,000
1,258,306 0 0 0
210,756 307,375 358,605 238,625
144,308 155,025 180,864 142,775
612,508 738,500 861,583 738,500
272,043 358,250 417,958 339,500
284,426 165,000 456,342 384,550
112,880 219,500 256,083 202,250
740,136 1,511,000 1,762,833 1,289,000
40,733 0 0 0
$11,066,097 $10,130,800 $11,819,269 $10,020,200
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71 AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATION 71
10 Series 2017A Refunding Bonds(Non-AMT)

Bond Series:

Date:
Payable:
Rating:
(underlying)

Purpose:

Security:

Series 2017A Refunding Bond (Non-AMT)
March 29, 2017

Principal is payable annually on December 15 with interest paid semianually each June
15 and December 15.

Moody's: A3
Sandard & Poor's: A-, Stable

The bonds were issued to refund the Series 2003A and 2006A Bonds and finance
various land, parking expansions, hangars, and equipment acquisitions, apron
and runway expansions, taxiway, runway and hangar rehabilitations, certain
terminal expansion and lease hold improvements.

The bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the Authoirty and are payable
from general Airport revenues without limitation.

78015 Principal - 2017 A Refundina Bonds
MFZ-GARB Series 2017A - Principal 985,000
MFZ-GARB Series 2017A - Principal - Paid in Escrow 8/3/202° (116.425)
MFZ-GARB Series 2017A - Principal - Add'l| Escrow (38,575)
79015 Interest - 2017 A Refundina Bonds
MFZ-GARB Series 2017A - Interest 263,375
MFZ-GARB Series 2017A - Interest (24,750)
$ 1,068,625
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71 AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATION 71
20 Series 2017B Refunding Bonds(AMT)

Bond Series:
Date:
Payable:
Rating:
(underlying)

Purpose:

Security:

Series 2017B Refunding Bond (AMT)
March 29, 2017

Principal is payable annually on December 15 with interest paid semianually each June
15 and December 15.

Moody's: A3
Sandard & Poor's: A-, Stable

The bonds were issued refund the Series 2006C Bonds and to finance the construction
of a 42,800 square foot aviation service and maintenance facility, certain

terminal renovations, general aviation hangar renovatons, construction of

additional general aviation T- hangars, fuel farm upgrades and equipment

for use by Airport management contractors.

The bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the Authoirty and are payable
from general Airport revenues without limitation.
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78016 Princioal - 2017 B Refundina Bonds
MFZ-GARB Series 2017B - Principal 255,000
79016 Interest - 2017 B Refundina Bonds
MFZ-GARB Series 2017B - Interest 142,775
$ 397,775
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71 AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATION 71
30 Series 2018A Revenue Bonds(Non-AMT)

Bond Series:

Date:
Payable:
Rating:
(underlying)

Purpose:

Security:

Series 2018A Revenue Bond (Non-AMT)
November 15, 2018

Principal is payable annually on December 15 with interest paid semianually each June
15 and December 15.

Moody's: A3
Sandard & Poor's: A

The Series 2018A Bonds were issued to (i) finance $15million of project costs in the
Authority's 2015-2019 Five-Year Capital Plan (the "Capital Plan"), (ii) make the require
deposit to the Bond Reserve Account for the Series 2018A Bonds, and (iii) to pay the
costs of issuing the Series 2018A Bonds.

The Capital Plan approved by the County of Albany, as amended in 2017, includes the
issuance of up to $38.5 million in bonds to fund projects included in the plan. On

August 14, 2018 the State of New York announced a $92 million Albany International
Airport Modernization Project (the "Project"). The Project includes an Airport Highway
Access Project funded by the State at an estimated cost of $50 million and a $42.2 million
Airport Modernization Project to which the State is contribuiting $22.1 million in grant
funding. The Authority intends to use $14.1 million of the Series 2018A Bond Proceeds
and other available funds to fund a portion of the Airport Modernization Project.

The Allbany International Airport Modernization Project includes:
1. Construction of a 1,000 unit, multi-level parking garage.
2. Energy-effiecient LED lights illuminating a bridge connecting the garage to the
terminal.
3. Parking access improvements including lighting to highlight available parking
spaces.
4. Terminal Projects that will include refurbishing the escalators, restrooms, waiting

rooms and food courts.
5. The Authority will use $900,000 of the Series 2018A Boind proceeds to fund other
capital expenditures included in the Capital Plan.

The bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the Authority and are payable from
general Airport revenues without limition

79017 Interest - 2018 A Revenue Bond

MFZ-GARB Series 2018A 738,500

$ 738,500
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71 AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATION 71
40 Series 2018B Revenue Bonds(AMT)

Bond Series:

Date:
Payable:
Rating:
(underlying)

Purpose:

Security:

Series 2018B Revenue Bond (AMT)
November 15, 2018

Principal is payable annually on December 15 with interest paid semianually each June
15 and December 15.

Moody's: A3
Sandard & Poor's: A-, Stable

The bonds were issued to (i) finance $8 million of project costs in the Capital Plan,
(ii) make the required deposit to the Bond Reserve Account for the Series 2018B
Bonds, and (iii) to pay the costs of issuing the Series 2018B Bonds. The Series
2018B Bonds will be used to fund capital renovatoins and improvements to
general and commercial hangars, fund equipment acquisitions for its Fixed Base
Operatons and fnd other capital improvements to the Passenger Terminal included
in the Airport Modenization Project.

The bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the Authoirty and are payable
from general Airport revenues without limitation.
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78018 Principal - 2018 B Revenue Bond
MFZ-GARB Series 2018B - Principal 395,000
79018 Interest - 2018 B Revenue Bond
MFZ-GARB Series 2018 - Interest 339,500
$ 734,500
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71 AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATION 71
50 Series 2019 Revenue Bonds(Non-AMT)

Bond Series:  Series 2019A Revenue Bond (Non-AMT)
Date: November 26, 2019

Payable: Principal is payable annually on December 15 with interest paid semianually each June
15 and December 15.

Rating: Moody's: A3
(underlying) Sandard & Poor's: A-, Stable

Purpose: The bonds were issued to finance a portion of the Upstate Airport Development &
Revitalization Project at the Airport.

Security: The bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the Authoirty and are payable
from general Airport revenues without limitation.

78019 Princioal - 2019 A Revenue Bond

MFZ-GARB Series 2019A - Principal 170.000
79019 Interest - 2019 A Revenue Bond
MFZ-GARB Series 2019A - Interest 384,550
$ 554,550
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71 AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATION 71
60 Series 2020A Forward Refunding Bonds(Non-AMT)

Bond Series:

Date:
Payable:
Rating:
(underlying)

Purpose:

Security:

Series 2020B Forward Refunding Bonds (Non-AMT)
March 18, 2020

Principal is payable annually on December 15 with interest paid semianually each June
15 and December 15.

Moody's: A3
Sandard & Poor's: A-, Stable

The bonds were issued to refund and defease the Series 2010A Bonds. The refunded
bonds were issued to partially finance the 1998 Terminal Improvement and Airport
Redevelopment, a 1,900 space parking garage, and the New York Police Executive
Hangar.

The bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the Authoirty and are payable
from general Airport revenues without limitation.
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78020 Principal - 2020 A Revenue Bond
MFZ-GARB Series 2020A - Principal 370,000
79020 Interest - 2020 A Revenue Bond
MFZ-GARB Series 2020A - Interest 202,250
$ 572,250
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70 Series 2020B Forward Refunding Bonds(AMT)

Bond Series:  Series 2020B Forward Refunding Bonds (AMT)
Date: March 18, 2020

Payable: Principal is payable annually on December 15 with interest paid semianually each June
15 and December 15.

Rating: Moody's: A3
(underlying) Sandard & Poor's: A-, Stable

Purpose: The bonds were issued to refund and defease the Series 2010A Bonds. The refunded
bonds were issued to partially finance the 1998 Terminal Improvement and Airport
Redevelopment, a 1,900 space parking garage, and the New York Police Executive
Hangar.

Security: The bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the Authoirty and are payable
from general Airport revenues without limitation.

78021 Principal - 2020 B Revenue Bond

MFZ-GARB Series 2020B -Principal 4,665,000
79021 Interest - 2020 B Revenue Bond
MFZ-GARB Series 2020B - Interest 1,289,000
$ 5,954,000
$ 10,020,200
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FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMS

The enabling legislation creating the Authority (Chapter 686 of the Laws of 1993) sets forth in section 2784.3. (a) The
following:

“On or before September first, nineteen hundred ninety-five, and on or before September first on every fifth
year thereafter, the Authority shall submit to the county legislature a capital projects plan for the five year peri-
od commencing January first of the following year. The plan shall set goals and objectives for capital spending
and describe each capital project proposed to be initiated in each of the years covered by the plan. Each plan
shall also set forth an estimate of the amount of capital funding required each year and the expected sources
of such funding.”

The first-five year capital program covering the years 1996 through 2000 totaling $49,571,843 was approved by the
Albany County Legislature, in Resolution 280, adopted on September 11, 1995. There was one amendment to the five
year capital plan for $6,605,319 approved in Resolution 251, adopted on July 13, 1998 which increased the total ap-
proved capital program to $56,177,162.

The five-year capital plan for years 2000 through 2004 totaling $232,400,000 was approved by the Authority on Febru-
ary 7, 2000 and the Albany County Legislature in Resolution No. 39-00, adopted on February 14, 2000. There was one
amendment to the five year capital plan for $26,000,000, approved in Resolution No. 180, adopted on April 14, 2003,
increasing the total amount to $258,400,000.

The five-year capital plan for the years 2005 through 2009 totaling $264,900,000 was approved by the Authority May 3,
2004 and the Albany County Legislature in Resolution No. 400, adopted August 9, 2004.

The five-year capital plan for the years 2010 through 2014 totaling $139,300,000 was approved by the Authority Sep-
tember 14, 2009 and the Albany County Legislature in Resolution No. 477, adopted December 7, 2009.

The five-year capital plan for years 2015 through 2019, totaling $120,520,000, was approved by the Authority on Sep-
tember 22 2014 and by the Albany County Legislature in Resolution No. 411, adopted on November 10, 2010. An
amendment to the five-year capital plan for $22,000,000, approved in Resolution No. 167, adopted on May 7, 2017,
increased the total amount to $142,520,000. A second amendment to the 2015-2019 five-year capital plan is attached
to this 2020 through 2024 five-year capital plan that decreases the plan by $5.66 million to $136.86 and reflects in-
creased spending on projects that received more than previously anticipated levels of federal and state grant funding.

The five-year capital plan presented for the years 2020 through 2024 provides for potential projects totaling
$180,000,000. The projects included represent the Authority's estimate of the numerous potential airport developments
which could occur during the next five years. The estimates are based upon the best case scenario for variable eco-
nomic and aviation industry conditions during the five-year plan period. A description of each project is included herein.
Some of these projects are contingent upon the future realization of currently potential increases in airport passenger
traffic and/or airport tenant activities. Therefore, the actual initiation and projected timing for each project could be al-
tered and the project may not actually be initiated during the five-year plan. Factors that could cause increases in activ-
ities at the Airport include introduction of one or more new commercial carriers, leasing property to new aeronautical
tenants, and improvements in the regional and national economies.

The potential funding sources represent the Authority's current estimate of those projects which are eligible for federal
funding and the related New York State share thereof. As of this date, the total amount of Federal entitlement or discre-
tionary funding will be made available to the Authority during this five-year period is not known. The remaining projects,
if they are initiated, will be funded by Authority resources, either from airport capital funds or from the issuance of Au-
thority debt.

Many of the projects are dependent on future growth in passengers, cargo and general aviation usage of the Airport
and the related support facilities and equipment needed to meet that growth. Also, many of these projects are depend-
ent on their eligibility for available Federal and State funding, or on the ability of the Authority to issue indebtedness.
The actual time for starting each project is dependent upon this growth and availability of funding.
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FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMS, continued

The total effect any Capital Program will have on future operating budgets is evaluated at the time a specific project is
authorized by the Authority to be started, unless a project is mandated for safety or health purposes. All other projects
are undertaken based on a cost-benefit analysis.

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
The Airline Use and Lease Agreement, in place January 1, 2016, provides for annual capital expenditure.

The 2016 agreement provides initially for $3,000,000 annually adjusted by the same percentage as the annual in-
crease, or decrease, in non-airline revenues. Any amount not currently utilized is carried forward by the Authority for
use in subsequent years. In the current Airline Use and Lease Agreement, the amount funded during 2016 was fixed at
$3.0 million, in subsequent years the amount will be increased by the percentage growth in non-airline revenues over
airline revenues. In Budget 2022, $2,838,616 is used for project capital funding.
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Federal Grants - Airport Improvement Program

Grant No.

Closed AIP135-2018
Closed AIP136-2018
Closed AIP137-2018
Open AIP138-2019E
Open AlIP139-2019E
Open AlP140-2019E
Open AlP141-2019E
Open AlP142-2020E
Open AlIP143-2020E
Open AlP144-2021
Open AlP145-2021
Open AlP146-2021E
Open AIP147-2021D
Pending AIP14X-2022
Pending AIP14X-2022D
Pending AIP14X-2022E
Pending AIP14X-2022
Pending AIP14X-2023
Pending AIP14X-2023

E Entitlement (estimated $4,800,000 annually)
D Discretionary
ED Combination Entitlement and Discretionary

Grant number includes federal fiscal year (Sep 30) awarded.

Annual Budget 2022
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PROGRAM
Grant
Grant Title Amount
Replace Passenger Board Bridges B5, B7, B8 and C3 $3,303,400
Replace Terminal Escalators #16-#17 and #20-#21 1,768,838
Replace Rwy 10-28, Twy C and Taxiway Lighting 161,568
Replace Rwy 10-28, Twy C and Taxiway Lighting 2,538,456
Acquire Four Pieces of Snow Removal Equipment 1,122,493
Airfield Drainage Improvements Phase 2 Culvert Replace. 1,474,291
Airport Master Plan Study 676,039
Replace Passenger Boarding Bridges A3, A5, B10 and C1 3,489,700
CARES Act 15,277,876
CRRSA 5,091,757
CRRSA - Concession 320,510
Rehab. Taxiway A, Design and Construction, multi-year 5,989,151
Acquire Three Pieces of Snow Removal Equipment 1,537,634
ARPA 13,395,263
Rehab. Terminal Apron (30K SF) Design and Const. 2,952,000
Rehab. Rwy 10-28 (1,080K SF) Design and Const. multi-year 2,052,000

SUPPLEMENTAL

INFORMATI

Est. Paid
Dec 31, 2021

$3,303,400
1,768,838
161,568

2,341,246
863,856
1,474,291
300,000

442,330
15,277,876

ON
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Schedule of Grants

Status

Grant No.

Grant Title

New York State Grants - Federal Aviation Administration AIP 5% Match

Open
Open
Open
Open
Open

PIN 1A00.25
PIN 1A00.26
PIN 1A00.27
PIN 1A00.28
PIN 1A00.29

Pending PIN 1A00.X1
Pending PIN 1A00.X2
Pending PIN 1A00.X3

Replace Terminal Escalators #16-#17 and #20-#21
Replace Rwy 10-28, Twy C and Taxiway Lighting

Replace Rwy 10-28, Twy C and Taxiway Lighting

Acquire Four Pieces of Snow Removal Equipment
Airfield Drainage Improvements Phase 2 Culvert Replace.
Twy A Pavement Rehabilitation, Phase 1 of 2

Twy A Pavement Rehabilitation, Phase 2 of 2

Rehab Rwy 10-28, Phase 1 of 2

New York State Grants - AIR-99

Open
Open
Open

Page 7-6

PIN 1A00.99
PIN 1A00.98
PIN 1A00.97

Airport Fuel Farm Security & Safety Improvements Project
Terminal Ramp Glycol Drainage Replacement
Modernization and Renovation of ALB

Annual Budget 2022
Albany County Airport Authority

Grant
Amount

$5,091,757
320,510
6,385,392
69,289
91,007

164,000

241,902
880,000
19,371,525

SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION

Est. Paid
Dec 31, 2021
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Account Detail
Contributed Capital

00911 Contributed Capital - FAA
MFZ-Additional Funding R&C21 1 800,000 800,000
AIP141-20 MFZ-Airport Master Plan 1 365,154 365,154
AlP143-20 MFZ-FAA - CARES Act, recorded as Non Operating Revenue - 0 0
AIP14X6-21  MFZ-FAA Entitlement - Twy A Pavement Rehabilitation 1 4,500,000 4,500,000
AIP14X6-22 MFZ-FAA Entitlement - Twy A Pavement Rehabilitation 1 1,489,151 1,489,151
AIP14X7-21 MFZ-FAA Discretionary - Equipment Purchases 1 1,532,635 1,532,635
AIP14XX-22 MFZ-FAA Entitlement - Rwy 10-28 Desian and Construction Multi } 1 2,052,000 2,052,000
PFC20-04 MFZ-PFC20-04 Fund Drawdown 1 1,200,000 1,200,000
PFC20-04 MFZ-PFC20-04 Fund Drawdown 1 255,000 255,000
PFC20-04 MFZ-PFC20-04 Fund Drawdown - Remaining Terminal Fire Alarm 1 445,250 445,250
0 12,639,190

00912 Contributed Capital - State
MFZ-NYS Rehab Rwy 10-28, 5% Share 1 114,000 114.000
0 114,000
$ 12,753,190
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2022 Capital Projects

79400
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PROGRAM

Current Year Capital Exoenditures

Account Detail

AlP14XX-22 AIP-22-10-07 Rehab Rwy 10-28, Phase 1 of 2

ALB22

NYS GRANT
NYS GRANT

PFC20-04
PFC20-04

R&C21
R&C21
R&C21
R&C21

R&C22
R&C22
R&C22
R&C22
R&C22
R&C22
R&C22
R&C22
R&C22

R&C23
R&C23
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ALB-22-30-03 Land Acquisition

NYS-22-20-04 Terminal/Parking Lot Bridge
NYS-22-10-07 Rehab Rwy 10-28, Phase 1 of 2

PFC-21-20-03
PFC-21-20-09

R&C-21-30-09
R&C-21-30-11
R&C-21-30-17
R&C-21-30-19

R&C-22-30-02
R&C-22-50-01
R&C-22-50-02
R&C-22-50-03
R&C-22-10-07
R&C-22-20-01
R&C-22-50-04
R&C-22-10-01
R&C-22-10-01

R&C-23-30-01
R&C-23-30-02

Replace Terminal Escalators #22, #23
Airport Pavement Management Program

FAA ATCT Elevator

Sicker Rd.

Bldg #301 & #302 Roof Repair

Bldg #109 Millionaire Air Roof Repair

Update Landside Airport Signage Rehabilitate (Phase 1 of 2)
M-44 Replacement Street Sweeper

M-70 and M-71 Replacements Flail Mowers

Additional Skid steer for new garage

AIP14Y8-22 5 percent match

Terminal Air Handler Upgrade

FBO Fuel Truck 50/50 Auto/Diesel Fuel

Revert Parking Lot C to aircraft apron

Revert Parking Lot C to aircraft apron (reduce cost)

Rehabilitate Terminal Sidewalks (Carried over to 2023
Update Landside Airport Signage Rehabilitate (Phase 2 of 2)

Annual Budget 2022
Albany County Airport Authority

2,052,000
2,052,000

114,000

—————

114,000

1,200,000
255,000

1,455,000

350,000
300,000
100,000
300,000

1,050,000

800,000
335,000
170,000
67,000
114,000
400,000
225,000
900,000
(172,384)
2,838,616

7,509,616



CAPITAL

IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM
Account Detail
Capital Expenditure
Construction in Progress at Dec 31, 2021
79400 Current Year Capital Exoenditures
AlP141-20 AIP-21-10-01 Airport Master Plan, Funded 100% FAA, AlP-141-20 715,154
AlP141-20 AIP-21-10-01 Airport Master Plan, Funded 100% FAA, AlIP-141-20 (350,000)
365,154
AlP146-21 AIP-21-10-05 Twy A Pavement Rehabilitation, Phase 1 of 2 4,500,000
4,500,000
AIP14X7-21  AIP-21-50-01 One (1) Blower 583,000
AIP14X7-21  AIP-21-50-03 One (1) Loader 369,000
AIP14X7-21  AIP-21-50-05 One (1) Sweeper 580,635
1,532,635
AIP14Y6-22 AIP-21-10-05 Twy A Pavement Rehabilitation, Phase 2 of 2 1,489,151
1,489,151
PFC20-04 PFC-21-20-15 Terminal Fire Alarm Replacement 1,745,250
PFC20-04 PFC-21-20-15 Terminal Fire Alarm Replacement (1,300,000)
445,250
R&C21 R&C-21-20-07 Automatic Fire Doors for each airline 199,000
R&C21 R&C-21-30-15 Hangar 1 Sprinkler 100,000
R&C21 R&C-21-20-14 Computer Based Training 151,000
R&C21 R&C-21-20-12 Replace Airside High Mast Lights with LED lights 350,000
800,000
9,132,190
Annual Budget 2022 Page 7-9
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CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

Capital Expenditure

2021 Capital Projects Completed

Account Detail

79400 Current Year Cavital Exoenditures

AIP142-20 AIP-21-20-11 Passenger Boarding Bridge Renovation, Funded 100% AlP142-20 3,489,700
AIP142-20 AIP-21-20-11 Passenger Boarding Bridge Renovation, Funded 100% AlP142-20 (3.489,700)
R&C21 R&C-21-20-01 Terminal Improvement 300,000
R&C21 R&C-21-30-01 LED Upgrade Exterior Lights -Terminal - High Master 27,000
R&C21 R&C-21-30-03 LED Upgrade Exterior Lights -Terminal Front 14,000
R&C21 R&C-21-30-05 LED Upgrade Exterior Lights 14,000
R&C21 R&C-21-30-07 Acquisition of Street Lights 220,000
R&C21 R&C-21-20-05 Elevator Modernization for Elevator #12, Gate A, Building 79 195,000
R&C21 R&C-21-00-00 Projects Completed in 2021 (770,000)

Page 7-10 Annual Budget 2022
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Capital Expenditure
2023 - 2026 Capital Projects

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

Account Detail

79400 Current Year Cabital Expenditures
Z 2023 R&C-23-10-XX Rehab Terminal Apron 4,280,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-10-XX Airfield PAPI and REIL Lights 180,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-10-XX Relocate Training Aircraft 100,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-10-XX CommuteAir Ramp Expansion 100,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-20-XX Remove Escalators #5 and #6 in B Concourse 50,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-20-XX Terminal WiFi System 320,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-30-XX Land Acquisition -
Z 2023 R&C-23-35-XX Air Traffic Control Tower Improvements 1,500,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-35-XX Building #111, ARFF By Floor Drain Repairs/Floor Resurfacing 85,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-35-XX Bldg #406, Laundry Building Roof Repair 200,000
Z 2023 R&C-23-35-XX FBO Hangar Construction 18,000,000
24,815,000
Z 2024 R&C-24-10-XX Rehab Txy C, Design 489,500
Z 2024 R&C-24-10-XX Rehab Rwy Txy C, Construction 3,998,000
Z 2024 R&C-24-20-XX PBB Replacemnt A6 and B6 2,300,000
Z 2024 R&C-24-20-XX Terminal Concourse Conceptual Design 2,000,000
Z 2024 R&C-24-30-XX Land Acquisition -
8,787,500
Z 2025 R&C-25-10-XX Rehab Rwy 01-19, Design and Construction 3,998,000
Z 2025 R&C-25-30-XX Land Acquisition -
3,998,000
Z 2026 R&C-26-10-XX Snow Removal Equipment Building 2,500,000
Z 2026 R&C-26-30-XX Land Acquisition -
2,500,000
40,100,500

Annual Budget 2022

Albany County Airport Authority
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT /
MESSAGE COST CENTER

Status:

CIP Number:
CIP Description:
Category:

Environmental Required:

Project Approved on ALP:
Airspace Status:

Project Scope:

Project Funding:

DEBT
SERVICE

New Project

22-10-07

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

Rehab Rwy 10-28 (7,200’ x 150’)

Airfield

Federal:  Categorical Exclusion, FONSI Pending
State: SEQR Type Il

NA

Pending

RATES
AND

SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION

Asphalt pavement rehabilitation comprising approximately 1,080,000 square feet is
required to restore the wear course on aircraft movement surfaces to support contin-
uous use and heavy loading based on PCl survey. This project is programmed for
FY2023 passenger and cargo entitlement allocation.

BY2021

AIP Entitlement S -
AIP Discretionary -

State Grants

Passenger Facility Charges -

Bonds

Rates & Charges -

Page 7-12

BY2022

$ 2,052,000
114,000

114,000
$2,280,500
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BY2023

Total

$2,052,000
114,000

114,000
$2,280,000



BUDGET DEPARTMENT /
MESSAGE COST CENTER

Status:
CIP Number:
CIP Description:

Category:

Environmental Required:

Project Scope:

Project Funding:

DEBT
SERVICE

Holdover from 2021.

21-20-03

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

Replace Terminal Escalators #22 and #23

Terminal

Federal: na, PFC funded

State: SEQR Type Il

CHARGES

RATES
AND

SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION

The project scope of work includes a complete in-truss modernization of Escalators
#22 & #23 located in the baggage claim area of the main terminal. The work will con-
sist of General Construction and Electrical work as prime contractors. The General
Construction work includes, but is not limited to: selective demolition, construction of
temporary hard wall barriers, removals, and installation of major escalator compo-
nents including the use of special rigging. The Electrical Work includes, but is not lim-
ited to: safety switch, pit lighting and receptacle replacement, existing feeder connec-
tions to new escalator equipment including miscellaneous connections. There is no
hazardous materials abatement anticipated for the scope of the work. Contractors
will be required to comply with all Airport access control protocols as well as special

work schedules.

BY2020

AIP Entitlement S -
AIP Discretionary -
NYS State Grant -
Passenger Facility Charges -

Bonds

Rates & Charges -

BY2021
S -

1,200,000

$1,200,000

Annual Budget 2022
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$

BY2022

1,200,000

$1,200,000

Page 7-13



BUDGET DEPARTMENT / DEBT CAPITAL RATES SUPPLEMENTAL

MESSAGE COST CENTER SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND INFORMATION
PROGRAM CHARGES
Status: Holdover from 2021.
CIP Number: 21-20-09
CIP Description: Airport Pavement Management Program
Category: Airfield
Environmental Required: Federal: na, PFC funded

State: SEQR Type Il

Project Scope: The project will consist of providing planning services associated with the develop-
ment of a Pavement Management Plan (PMP) at the Albany International Airport
(ALB) in accordance with FAA AC 150/5380-7B, Airport Pavement Management Pro-
gram.

There will be a visual pavement condition inspection of all airfield pavements: run-
ways; taxiways; taxi lanes; and aprons. The establishment of Pavement Condition
Index (PCl) for all pavements and the development of a formal Pavement Manage-
ment Plan (PMP) with recommendations on the scope, timing and costs of pavement
maintenance, repairs and/or reconstruction will be developed. (PClis a numerical
rating, on a scale of 0 “failed” to 100 “excellent” of the surface conditions of a pave-
ment with implications of structural performance.)

The airside pavement network will be divided into uniform sections, and sampling
rates and units will be developed for visual inspection and PCl calculations in accord-
ance with ASTM D5340-12 (2018), Standard Test Method for Airport Pavement Condi-
tion Index Surveys and FAA AC 150/5380-7B, Airport Pavement Management Pro-
gram.

Based upon the results of the airport wide PCl’s, a maintenance plan, a 5-year near
term capital improvement plan, and a 20-year Pavement Capital Improvement Plan
(PCIP) will be developed. A Pavement Classification Number (PCN) will be calculated
for the runway pavements in accordance with FAA AC 150/5335-5C, Standardized
Method of Reporting Airport Pavement Strength — PCN.

A comprehensive Master Plan report will be developed to include a technical report,
summary, an Airport Layout Plan, Web Page and Public Information Kit.

Project Funding:

BY2020 BY2021 BY2022 Total

AIP Entitlement $ - $ - S - $ -
AIP Discretionary - - - -
NYS State Grant - - - -
Passenger Facility Charges - 255,000 - 255,000
Bonds - - - -
Rates & Charges - - - -
S - $255,000 S - $255,000
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Albany County Airport Authority



BUDGET DEPARTMENT /
MESSAGE COST CENTER

Status:
CIP Number:
CIP Description:

Category:

Environmental Required:

Project Scope:

DEBT CAPITAL RATES
SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND
PROGRAM

Holdover from 2021.

21-30-09

Federal Aviation Administration ATCT Elevator
Landside

Federal: na
State: SEQR Type Il

Modernization of the elevator including supporting systems such as electrical power

SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION

upgrade to the elevator, hoistway, sump pump, and elevator machine room air condi-

tioning.
Project Funding:

BY2020 BY2021 BY2022

AIP Entitlement S - S - S -

AIP Discretionary - - -

NYS State Grant - - -

Passenger Facility Charges - - -

Bonds - - -

Rates & Charges - 350,000 -

S - $350,000 S -

Annual Budget 2022
Albany County Airport Authority

Total

350,000
$350,000
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT /
MESSAGE COST CENTER

Status:

CIP Number:
CIP Description:
Category:

Environmental Required:

Project Approved on ALP:

Airspace Status:

Project Scope:

Project Funding:

DEBT CAPITAL RATES
SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND
PROGRAM

Partial Holdover from 2021.
21-30-11

Sicker Road Cul-de-Sac
Landside

Federal:  Categorical Exclusion, FONSI pending
State: SEQR Unlisted Negative Declaration, pending

NA

NA

SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION

This project includes the removal of the existing cul-de-sac from their current location
and the construction of new ones at revised locations. The construction work will
include drainage improvements, subbase and asphalt pavement placement, installa-
tion of guide railing and signage to maintain safe vehicular traffic flow. The relocated
cul-de sacs will allow for better access to Airport property by passengers and tenants.

BY2020 BY2021 BY2022

AIP Entitlement S - S - S -
AIP Discretionary - - -
NYS State Grant - - -
Passenger Facility Charges - - -
Bonds - - -
Rates & Charges - 300,000 -
S - $300,000 S -
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Total

300,000
$300,000



BUDGET DEPARTMENT / DEBT CAPITAL RATES SUPPLEMENTAL

MESSAGE COST CENTER SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND INFORMATION
PROGRAM
Status: Holdover from 2021.
CIP Number: 21-30-17
CIP Description: Building #301 & Building #302 Roof Repair
Category: Landside
Environmental Required: Federal: na
State: SEQR Type Il

Project Approved on ALP: NA

Airspace Status: Pending

Project Scope: The existing roofs on both buildings are beyond 25 years old and have required re-
pairs for leaks and wind damage. The existing roof systems will be removed including
the insulation. New insulation and a new rubber membrane roof will be installed on
each building.

Project Funding:
BY2020 BY2021 BY2022 Total

AIP Entitlement S - S - S - $ -
AIP Discretionary - - - -
NYS State Grant - - - -
Passenger Facility Charges - - - -

Bonds - - - -
Rates & Charges - 100,000 - 100,000
S - $100,000 S - $100,000
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT / DEBT CAPITAL RATES SUPPLEMENTAL

MESSAGE COST CENTER SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND INFORMATION
PROGRAM
Status: Holdover from 2021.
CIP Number: 21-30-17
CIP Description: Building #109, Million Air Roof Repair
Category: Landside
Environmental Required: Federal: na

State: SEQR Type Il

Project Scope: The existing roof on the Million Air building is over 25 years old and has been requir-
ing constant costly repairs for leaks. The project will require the removal of the ex-
isting ballast roof and insulation. The installation of new insulation ( to meet new en-
ergy codes) and a TPO roof membrane system with a 20 year warranty.

Project Funding:

BY2020 BY2021 BY2022 Total

AIP Entitlement S - $ - S - $ -
AIP Discretionary - - - -
NYS State Grant - - - -
Passenger Facility Charges - - - -
Bonds - - - -
Rates & Charges - 300,000 - 300,000
S - $300,000 S - $300,000

Page 7-18 Annual Budget 2022

Albany County Airport Authority



BUDGET DEPARTMENT / DEBT CAPITAL RATES SUPPLEMENTAL

MESSAGE COST CENTER SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND INFORMATION
PROGRAM
Status: New Project
CIP Number: 22-30-02
CIP Description: Update Landside Airport Signage Phase |
Category: Landside
Environmental Required: Federal: NA

State: SEQR Type Il
Project Approved on ALP: NA

Airspace Status: NA

Project Scope: Terminal, Parking, and Landside signage will be updated to reflect the Authority’s new
logo and colors.

Project Funding:

BY2021 BY2022 BY2023 Total

AIP Entitlement S - S - S - $ -
AIP Discretionary - - - -
State Grants - - - -
Passenger Facility Charges - - - -
Bonds - - - -
Rates & Charges - 800,000 - 800,000
S - $800,000 S - $800,000
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT / DEBT CAPITAL RATES SUPPLEMENTAL

MESSAGE COST CENTER SERVICE IMPROVEMENT AND INFORMATION
PROGRAM
Status: New Project
CIP Number: 22-50-01
CIP Description: M-44 Replacement Street Sweeper
Category: Equipment
Environmental Required: Federal: NA

State: SEQR Type Il
Project Approved on ALP: NA

Airspace Status: NA

Project Scope: This Scope of Work was developed consistent with the guidance provided in Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) Advisory Circular (AC) 150/5070-6B, Airport Master
Plans. The outcome of the Study will provide planning and development guidance
necessary to address landside and airside facilities and land development considera-
tions for the next 20 years and beyond.

Project Funding:

BY2021 BY2022 BY2023 Total

AIP Entitlement $ - $ - $ - $ -
AIP Discretionary - - - -
State Grants - - - -
Passenger Facility Charges - - - -
Bonds - - - -
Rates & Charges - 335,000 - 335,000
S - $335,000 S - $335,000
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT /
MESSAGE COST CENTER

Status:

CIP Number:
CIP Description:
Category:

Environmental Required:

Project Approved on ALP:

Airspace Status:

Project Scope:

Project Funding:

DEBT CAPITAL
SERVICE IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

New Project

22-50-02

M-70 and M-71 Replacement Flail Mowers
Equipment

Federal: NA
State: SEQR Type Il

NA

NA

Purchase of two (2) flail mowers.

BY2021 BY2022

AIP Entitlement S - S -
AIP Discretionary - -
State Grants - -
Passenger Facility Charges - -
Bonds - -
Rates & Charges - 170,000
S - S 170,000

Annual Budget 2022
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S

RATES SUPPLEMENTAL
AND INFORMATION
BY2023 Total
_ $ _
- 170,000
- S 170,000
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BUDGET DEPARTMENT /
MESSAGE COST CENTER
Status:
CIP Number:

CIP Description:
Category:

Environmental Required:

Project Approved on ALP:

Airspace Status:

Project Scope:

Project Funding:

DEBT CAPITAL
SERVICE IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

New Project
22-50-03

Skid Steer for new South Garage

Equipment

Federal: NA

State: SEQR Type Il
NA

NA

Purchase of two (2) flail mowers.

BY2021 BY2022

AIP Entitlement S - S -
AIP Discretionary - -
State Grants - -
Passenger Facility Charges - -
Bonds - -
Rates & Charges - 67,000
S - S 67,000
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